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Safety

A Important Safety Instructions

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Important Safety
Instructions

Appliance Handling Safety

Safety Codes and Standards

Electric Safety

Warning: If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, fire or shock may
result causing property damage or personal injury.

Warning: Do not repair or replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
recommended in the manuals. Improper installation, service or maintenance can
cause injury or property damage. Refer to this manual for guidance. All other
servicing should be done by a qualified technician.

Inspect the appliance after unpacking it. Do not hook up the appliance if the unit
was damaged during transport.

Installer — leave these instructions with the appliance after installation is complete.

Unit is heavy and requires al least two people or proper equipment to move.

Hidden surfaces may have sharp edges. Use caution when reaching behind or
under appliance.

The appliance can tip and cause injury. Install the appliance only after the mounting
rail has been securely fastened. Observe the minimum load capacity.

The appliance can tip and cause injury. Make sure that the appliance securely
engages in the suspension rail.

Install the safety plate immediately after mounting the appliance.

This appliance complies with one or more of the following Standards:

o UL 858, The Standard for the Safety of Household Electric Ranges

o UL 923, The Standard for the Safety of Microwave Cooking Appliances
o UL 507, The Standard for the Safety of Electric Fans

e ANSI Z21.1-2000, The American National Standard for Household Cooking Gas
Appliances

o CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 113-M1984 Fans and Ventilators
o CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 61-M89 Household Cooking Ranges

It is the responsibility of the owner and the installer to determine if additional
requirements and/or standards apply to specific installations.

Before you plug in an electrical cord, be sure all controls are in the OFF position.

If required by the National Electrical Code (or Canadian Electrical Code), this
appliance must be installed on a separate branch circuit.

Installer — show the owner the location of the circuit breaker or fuse. Mark it for easy
reference.
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A Important Safety Instructions

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Related Equipment Safety

Important — local codes vary. Installation, electrical connections, circuit breakers
and grounding must comply with all applicable codes. Save these instructions for
the Local Electrical Inspector’s use.

Before installing, turn power OFF at the service panel. Lock service panel to prevent
power from being turned ON accidentally.

Refer to data plate for more information. See “Product Data Plate” under “Service”
for data plate location.

Be sure your appliance is properly installed and grounded by a qualified technician.

Remove all tape and packaging before using the appliance. Destroy the packaging
after unpacking the appliance. Never allow children to play with packaging material.

Before heating the appliance for the first time, remove the transport shield for the
ceramic glass from the oven.

Never modify or alter the construction of the appliance. For example, do not remove
leveling legs, panels, wire covers or anti-tip brackets/screws.



Installation

Before You Begin

Tools and Parts Needed
o Level
e Pencil
o Drill

e Screw driver
e 18/35” (10 mm) Wrench

e 5/35” (4 mm) Allen wrench

Parts Included




General Information

Overall Dimensions

min. 7 7/8"
(200 mm)
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Preparation
Electrical Requirements
You can find the data plate with the electrical specifications on the underside of the
appliance. The junction box must be located within 3 feet of the oven connection. It
should be easily accessible for service purposes.

(Conduit approx. 3 feet)
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2 316" |
(55 mm) 4




Installation Procedure

Notes on Installation

Install appliance only on a straight and even wall.
Keep the area where lift travels clear of objects.
Do not install unit above cooktops.

Observe minimum spacing requirements. Refer to “Overall Dimensions” in the
“General Information” section.

Safe clearance for the traveling lift: Install the appliance with sufficient clearance
to prevent individuals from becoming pinched between the traveling lift and
nearby objects. This clearance must be ensured for the entire path covered by
the lift as it opens and closes.

Connect the unit to the power supply after it is installed.

Do not cover vent and exhaust openings:




Suspension Rail Installation

1. Hold up suspension rail template at
desired location.

2. Mark a drill hole.

3. Hold suspension rail up to drill hole
marking on wall and line it up using a
level.

4. Mark the rest of the drill holes.

5. Dirill the holes and attach the
suspension rail to the wall with
SCrews.

Warning: The mounting must be able to min. 300 lbs
withstand a load of 300 lbs (150 kg). It may be

necessary to add a substructure for support.
Consult with a professional installer.




Suspending the Unit

1. Unscrew adjusting screw by N |
3/8” (10 mm). N O = -

3/16"(5mm) |  5/8" (15 mm)

2. Lower unit onto rail. To do this, the
unit must be lifted at least 1/4”
(7 mm) higher than the desired height
of installation.

Warning! Only install unit with lift door
retracted/closed.
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3. Insert safety plates.

Electrical Connection

CAUTION: Before installing, turn power OFF at the service panel. Lock service
panel to prevent power from being turned ON accidentally.

The branch-circuit breakers amperage, the wire sizes and the connections must
conform to the requirements of the National Electrical Code or Canadian Electrical
Code and all local codes and ordinances.

This appliance requires a 3-wire, 240 volt connection (with ground). A neutral (white)
wire is not required for this installation. If a neutral (white) wire is present in the
junction box, it must be properly capped off.

Attach flexible conduit to the junction box.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock or fire, do not use a flexible power
supply cord.

Connect the oven lead wires to the junction box supply wires to the proper phase:
black (L1) to black

red (L2) to red

green (yellow/green) wire to ground

You can find the data plate with the electrical specifications on the underside of the

appliance:
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Data Plate
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Adjusting Position of the Appliance

1. Lower lift.
2. Remove all items from unit.

3. Lower lift base. Turning the adjusting /
screw raises or lowers the lift base.
0~ m
Ov
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0
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4. Level the appliance front to back.
Turning the adjusting screw
causes the unit to lean forward or
backward.

5. Attach cover plates using screws.

Test the Installation

1. Clean the interior of the oven.

2. Test operation of the appliance.

13



Service

Contact our service department if your appliance needs repair.

Product Data Plate

When contacting Service, please provide the full model and serial number of your
oven. The model and serial number plate containing these numbers is located on
the underside of the lift base.

—
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Data Plate

Questions?

877.4GAGGENAU
WWW.gaggenau—usa.com

780 Dedham Street.
Canton, MA 02021

We look forward to hearing from youl!
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Sécurité

Instructions de
importantes

sécurité

LIREZ ET GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Importantes consignes

de sécurité

Sécurité de manipulation de I'appareil

Codes et normes de sécurité

Sécurité électrique

Avertissement : Si les informations contenues dans ce manuel ne sont pas suivies a
la lettre, un incendie ou un choc électrique peuvent se produire et entrainer des
dommages matériels ou des préjudices personnels.

Avertissement : Ne pas réparer ou remplacer une quelconque piece de I'appareil a
moins que cela ne soit spécifiguement recommandé dans les manuels. Toute
installation, réparation ou maintenance inadéquate peut entrainer des Iésions ou
des dommages matériels. Consulter ce manuel pour obtenir des conseils sur la
facon de procéder. Toute autre réparation doit étre confiée a un technicien qualifié.

Inspecter I'appareil apres I'avoir déballé. Ne pas raccorder I'appareil si celui-ci a été
endommagé en cours de transport.

Installateur — laisser ces instructions avec I'appareil aprés avoir terminé I'installation.

Cet appareil est lourd et il faut au moins deux personnes ou I'équipement approprié
pour le déplacer.

Les surfaces cachées peuvent comporter des arétes vives. Faites attention en
étendant le bras derriere I'appareil ou en dessous.

L’appareil peut basculer et blesser quelqu’un. Installer I'appareil uniguement apres
avoir solidement fixé le rail de fixation. Respecter la capacité de charge maximale.

L’appareil peut basculer et blesser quelgu’un. S’assurer que I'appareil est
solidement accroché au rail de suspension.

Installer la plaque de sécurité immédiatement apres avoir monté I'appareil.

Cet appareil est conforme a une ou plusieurs des normes suivantes :

o UL 858, Norme pour la sécurité des cuisinieres électriques domestiques
o UL 923, Norme pour la sécurité des appareils de cuisson a micro-ondes
e UL 507, Norme pour la sécurité des ventilateurs électriques

e ANSI Z21.1-2000, Norme nationale américaine pour les appareils de cuisson a
gaz domestiques

o CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 113-M1984 Ventilateurs et hottes
o CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 61-M89 Cuisinieres domestiques

Il incombe au propriétaire et a l'installateur de déterminer si des exigences et/ou
normes additionnelles s’appliquent pour des installations spécifiques.

Avant de brancher le cordon électrique, vérifier que toutes les commandes sont
dans la position d’arrét (OFF).
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Instructions de sécurité

importantes

LIREZ ET GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Sécurité apparentée
concernant I’équipement
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Au besoin, conformément au Code national de I'électricité (ou au Code canadien de
I’électricité), cet appareil doit étre installé sur un circuit de dérivation distinct.

Installateur — indiquer au propriétaire I’'emplacement du disjoncteur ou du fusible.
Le noter a des fins de référence.

Important — les codes locaux peuvent varier. L’installation, les branchements
électriques, les disjoncteurs et la mise a la terre doivent satisfaire a tous les codes
applicables. Conserver ces instructions pour I'usage de I'inspecteur local en
électricité.

Couper le courant au panneau d’entrée d’électricité avant de commencer
I'installation. En verrouiller 'acces afin d’éviter que le courant ne soit
accidentellement rétabli.

Pour plus d’information, se reporter a la plaque signalétique. Pour connaitre
I'emplacement de la plague signalétique, voir « Plaque signalétique du produit »
sous « Entretien ».

S’assurer que 'appareil est correctement installé et mis a la terre par un technicien
qualifié.

Retirer le ruban adhésif et I'emballage avant d’utiliser I'appareil. Détruire les
matériaux d’emballage apres avoir déballé I'appareil. Ne jamais laisser les enfants
jouer avec les matériaux de conditionnement.

Avant de chauffer I’'appareil pour la premiere fois, retirer la plaque de transport
protégeant le revétement en vitrocéramique du four.

Ne jamais modifier ni altérer la configuration de I'appareil. Par exemple, ne pas
retirer les pieds de nivellement, les panneaux, les couvre-fils ou les fixations/vis
antibasculement.



Installation

Avant de commencer

Outils et piéces nécessaires
o Niveau a bulle
e Crayon
e Perceuse
e Tournevis

o Clé de 13/35 po (10 mm)

o Clé male a six pans de /35 po (4 mm)

Pieces incluses
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Informations générales
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Encombrement

min. 7 7/8"
(200 mm)
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Préparation

Alimentation

La plague signalétique comportant le descriptif des installations électriques se
trouve sous la base de I'appareil. Le boitier de raccordement doit se trouver a

0,91 m du raccordement du four. Il doit étre facile d’acces a des fins de réparation.

(Conduit env. 0,91 m)

K}

2 316" |
(55 mm) 4
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Procédure d’installation
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Remarques concernant I'installation

Installez I'appareil uniguement sur une paroi verticale et d’épaisseur égale.
La zone ou se déplace le socle élévateur doit &tre dégagée de tout obstacle.
Ne pas installer I'appareil au-dessus d’une table de cuisson.

Respectez les exigences relatives a I’'espacement minimal. Reportez-vous au
paragraphe « Encombrement » de la section « Informations générales ».

Dégagement sécuritaire du socle élévateur : Installez I'appareil en assurant un
dégagement suffisant pour ne pas que I'on puisse se pincer entre le socle
élévateur et les objets a proximité. Il faut assurer ce dégagement tout au long de
la trajectoire de I'ouverture et de la fermeture du socle élévateur.

Une fois I'appareil installé, connectez-le au bloc d’alimentation.

Ne pas recouvrir les orifices d’aération et d’évacuation :




Installation du rail de suspension

1. Tenez le gabarit du rail de
suspension a la verticale a
I’emplacement voulu.

2. Marquez 'emplacement d’un trou de
forage.

3. Tenez le rail de suspension au niveau du
repére du trou de forage et mettez-le
d’aplomb a I'aide d’un niveau a bulle.

4. Marquez 'emplacement des trous de
forage restants.

5. Percez les trous et fixez le rail de
suspension au mur a I'aide des vis.

Avertissement : La structure de support doit
pouvoir supporter une charge de 150 kg. Il peut
étre nécessaire de consolider cette structure par
I’ajout d’une sous-structure. Consultez un
installateur professionnel.

min. 300 Ibs
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Suspension de I'appareil

1 dévissez la vis de réglage de ~ ——
10 mm. \\ \ s A

3/16"(5mm) |  5/8" (15 mm)

2. Abaissez I'appareil sur le rail. Pour
cela, I'appareil doit étre soulevé au
moins 7 mm plus haut que la hauteur
d’installation voulue.

Avertissement : N’installez I'appareil
que si la porte du socle élévateur est
rétractée ou fermée.

22



3. Insérez les plaques de sécurité.

Raccordementélectrique

ATTENTION: Avant l'installation, mettre I'alimentation hors circuit au niveau du
panneau d’entrée d’électricité. Verrouillez le panneau d’entrée d’électricité pour
éviter que le courant ne soit accidentellement rétabli.

L’intensité de courant électrique des disjoncteurs de dérivation, la taille des fils et les
connexions doivent étre conformes aux exigences du Code national de I'électricité
ou du Code canadien de I'électricité et a tous les codes et ordonnances locaux.

Cet appareil nécessite un raccordement a 3 fils, 240 volts (avec mise a la terre).
Cette installation ne nécessite pas de fil neutre (blanc). S’il existe un fil neutre (blanc)
dans le boitier de raccordement, il devra étre correctement couvert.

Fixez le conduit flexible au boitier de raccordement.

ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d’incendie, ne pas
utiliser un cordon d’alimentation souple.

Connectez les fils conducteurs du four aux fils d’alimentation du boitier de
raccordement sur la phase correcte.

noir (L1) sur noir
rouge (L2) sur rouge
fil vert (jaune/vert) a la terre

La plague signalétique comportant le descriptif des installations électriques se
trouve sous la base de I'appareil.

—
/

O

oo
<5
< >

o
9 0o 0o

Plaque signalétique
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Réglage de la position de I'appareil

1 Abaissez le socle élévateur.
2. Retirez tout article de I'appareil.

3. Abaissez le socle élévateur. Tournez
les vis de réglage pour relever ou
abaisser le socle élévateur.

AN

A\

000 00 oo I
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4. Mettez I'appareil d’aplomb de
I'avant a I'arriere. Tournez les vis
de réglage pour abaisser ou
relever I'appareil.

5. Fixez les plaques de
recouvrement a 'aide des vis.

Testez I’'installation
1. Nettoyez l'intérieur du four.

2. Testez le fonctionnement de I'appareil électroménager.
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Service technique

Si vous avez besoin de faire réparer votre appareil, veuillez contactez notre service
technique.

Plaque signalétique du produit

Lorsque vous contactez le Service technique, veuillez fournir le numéro de modeéle
complet et le numéro de série de votre four. La plaqgue comportant le numéro de
modele et le numéro de série se trouve sous le socle élévateur de I'appareil.
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Plaque signalétique

Questions?

877.4GAGGENAU

WWw.gaggenau—usa.com

780 Dedham Street.
Canton, MA 02021

Nous nous rejouissons d’avance de recevoir
de vos nouvelles!
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Seguridad

Instrucciones de seguridad

importantes

LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Instrucciones de
seguridad importantes

Seguridad con el manejo
del electrodoméstico

Caodigos y normas de seguridad

Advertencia: Si no sigue la informacién de este manual exactamente, se puede
ocasionar un incendio 0 una descarga eléctrica que puede causar danos materiales
0 lesiones personales.

Advertencia: No repare ni cambie ninguna parte del electrodoméstico, a menos que
se recomiende especificamente en los manuales. La instalacion, servicio técnico o
mantenimiento incorrectos pueden causar lesiones o danos materiales. Consulte
este manual para su orientacion. Cualquier otro tipo de reparacion debe ser
realizada por un técnico calificado.

Inspeccione el electrodoméstico después de desembalarlo. No conecte el
electrodoméstico si la unidad se dand durante el transporte.

Instalador: deje estas instrucciones con el electrodoméstico cuando haya finalizado
la instalacion.

La unidad es pesada y se requieren al menos dos personas 0 un equipo adecuado
para trasladarla.

Las superficies ocultas pueden tener bordes filosos. Proceda con cuidado al
intentar tomar el electrodomeéstico por la parte trasera o desde abajo.

El electrodomeéstico puede caerse y causar lesiones. Instale el electrodoméstico
una vez que el riel de montaje esté bien asegurado. Respete la capacidad de carga
minima.

El electrodoméstico puede caerse y causar lesiones. Asegurese de que el
electrodoméstico se enganche firmemente al riel de suspension.

Instale la placa de seguridad inmediatamente después de montar el
electrodoméstico.

Este electrodoméstico cumple con una 0 mas de las siguientes normas:

o UL 858, Norma de seguridad para estufas eléctricas de uso doméstico
(Standard for the Safety of Household Electric Ranges)

o UL 923, Norma de seguridad para electrodomésticos de cocciéon por
microondas (Standard for the Safety of Microwave Cooking Appliances)

o UL 507, Norma de seguridad para ventiladores eléctricos (Standard for the
Safety of Electric Fans)

o ANSI Z21.1-2000, Norma nacional estadounidense para electrodomeésticos a
gas para cocinar de uso domeéstico (American National Standard for Household
Cooking Gas Appliances)

o CAN/CSA-C22.2 N.* 113-M1984, Ventiladores (Fans and Ventilators)
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Instrucciones de seguridad

importantes

LEA'Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Seguridad con la electricidad

o CAN/CSA-C22.2 N.” 61-M89, Estufas de uso doméstico (Household Cooking
Ranges)

Es responsabilidad del propietario y el instalador determinar si se aplican otros
requisitos y/o normas en instalaciones especificas.

Antes de enchufar un cable eléctrico, asegurese de que todos los controles estén
en posicion OFF (Apagado).

Si el Codigo Nacional Eléctrico (o el Codigo Eléctrico Canadiense) asi lo requiere,
este electrodoméstico debe instalarse en un circuito derivado por separado.

Instalador: muestre al propietario la ubicacion del disyuntor o el fusible. Marquelo
para recordarlo mas faciimente.

Importante: los codigos locales varian. La instalacion, las conexiones eléctricas, los
disyuntores y la conexion a tierra deben cumplir con todos los cédigos
correspondientes. Conserve estas instrucciones para uso del inspector de
electricidad local.

Antes de realizar la instalacion, apague el suministro eléctrico en el panel de
servicio. Trabe el panel de servicio para impedir que se encienda accidentalmente
el suministro eléctrico.

Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la placa de datos. Para conocer la
ubicacion de la placa de datos, consulte la seccion “Placa de datos del producto”
debajo de “Servicio técnico”

Asegurese de que el electrodoméstico sea correctamente instalado y conectado a
tierra por un técnico calificado.

Seguridad de los equipos relacionados

28

Retire toda la cinta y el embalaje antes de usar el electrodoméstico. Destruya el
embalaje después de desembalar el electrodoméstico. Nunca deje que los nifios
jueguen con el material de embalaje.

Antes de calentar el electrodoméstico por primera vez, retire la cubierta de
transporte de la superficie vitroceramica del horno.

Nunca modifique ni altere la construccion del electrodoméstico. Por ejemplo, no
retire las patas niveladoras, paneles, cubiertas para cables ni soportes/tornillos
antivuelco.



Instalacion

Antes de empezar

Herramientasy piezas necesarias
o Nivel
o Lapiz
e Taladro
o Destornillador

o Llave inglesa de 13/35” (10 mm)

o Llave allen de /35" (4 mm)

Piezas incluidas
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Informacién general
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Dimensiones totales

min. 7 7/8"
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Preparacion

Requisitos eléctricos
Puede encontrar la placa de datos con las especificaciones eléctricas en la parte

inferior del electrodoméstico. La caja de empalme debe estar ubicada dentro de los

3 pies de la conexion del horno. Se debe poder acceder a ella faciimente para
realizar las reparaciones.

(Conducto de aprox. 3 pies)

K}

2 316" |
(55 mm) 4
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Procedimiento de instalacion

Notas sobre la instalacion

Instale el electrodoméstico Unicamente en una pared recta y uniforme.
Mantenga el area de paso del elevador libre de objetos.
No instale la unidad sobre las placas.

Respete los requisitos de espacio minimos. Consulte las “Dimensiones totales”
en la seccion “Informacion general”.

Espacio libre de seguridad para el elevador maovil: instale el electrodoméstico con
suficiente espacio libre para evitar que las personas queden enganchadas entre
el elevador movil y los objetos cercanos. Este espacio libre debe mantenerse en
todo el trayecto de apertura y cierre del elevador.

Conecte la unidad a la alimentacion eléctrica después de instalarla.

No cubra las aberturas de ventilaciones y escape:

Instalacién del riel de suspension

1. Sostenga la plantilla del riel de
suspension en el lugar deseado.

2. Marqgue un orificio con un taladro.

32
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3. Sostenga el riel de suspension
contra la marca del orificio del taladro
en la pared y alinéelo con un nivel.

4. Marque el resto de los orificios.

5. Taladre los orificios y sujete el riel de
suspension a la pared con tornillos.

Advertencia: El montaje debe soportar una
carga de 300 Ib (150 kg). Es posible que sea

necesario agregar una subestructura de

‘min. 150kg
min. 300 lbs

0
=O=C

soporte. Consulte con un instalador profesional.

Suspension de la unidad

1. Desatornille los tornillos de
ajuste 3/8” (10 mm).

5/8" (15 mm)

~0
~0
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2. Coloque la unidad en el riel
enganchandola desde arriba hacia
abajo. Para ello, la unidad debe ser
levantada, por lo menos, 1/4” (7 mm)
por encima de la altura de instalacion
deseada.

jAdvertencia! Instale la unidad
Unicamente con la puerta del elevador
retraida/cerrada.

3. Inserte las placas de seguridad.

Conexion eléctrica

ATTENCION: Antes de realizar la instalacion, apague el suministro eléctrico en el
panel de servicio. Trabe el panel de servicio para impedir que se encienda
accidentalmente el suministro eléctrico.

El amperaje maximo de los disyuntores de los circuitos derivados, el tamano de los
cables y las conexiones deben cumplir con los requisitos del Codigo Eléctrico
Nacional o el Codigo Eléctrico Canadiense y todos los cédigos y ordenanzas
locales.

Este electrodomeéstico requiere un cable de 3 hilos, con conexion de 240 voltios
(con conexion a tierra). Esta instalacion no requiere un cable neutro (blanco). Si hay
un cable neutro (blanco) en la caja de empalme, este debe ser aislado
correctamente.

Conecte el conducto flexible a la caja de empalme.
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ATTENCION: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, no use un
cable de alimentacion eléctrica flexible.

Conecte los cables conectores del horno a los cables de alimentacion eléctrica de
la caja de empalme en la fase correcta:

negro (L1) con negro
rojo (L2) con rojo
cable verde (amarillo/verde) con conexion a tierra

Puede encontrar la placa de datos con las especificaciones eléctricas en la parte
inferior del electrodomeéstico.

—
—
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Placa de datos

Ajuste de la posicién del electrodoméstico

1. Baje el elevador.
2. Retire todos los articulos de la unidad.
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3. Baje la base del elevador. Girar los
tornillos de ajuste permite subir o
bajar la base del elevador.

¥ )
000 o0 ;g

4. Nivele el electrodomeéstico de
adelante hacia atras. Girar los
tornillos de ajuste hace que la
unidad se incline hacia adelante
0 hacia atras.
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5. Sujete las placas de la cubierta
con los tornillos.

9000076010

Pruebe la instalacion
1. Limpie el interior del horno.

2. Pruebe el funcionamiento del electrodoméstico.

Servicio técnico

Si necesita reparar su electrodoméstico, llame a nuestro departamento de Servicio
Técnico.
Placa de datos del producto

Cuando se comunigue con el servicio técnico, informe el modelo y el nimero de
serie completos de su horno. La placa con el modelo y el nUmero de serie que
contiene estos nUmeros se encuentra en la parte inferior de la base del elevador.
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Placa de datos
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¢ Preguntas?
877.4GAGGENAU

WWW.gaggenau—usa.com

780 Dedham Street.
Canton, MA 02021

iEN caso de duda, no dude en dirigirse a
Nosotros!







Gaggenau

780 Dedham Street
Canton, MA 02021
Telephone: 800.828.9165
USA

WWW.gaggenau-usa.com

9000 202337 » G260687 * us,ca,mx



